
 

 

 

AGENDA 

 

 

 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION 

CABINET BOARD 
 

Immediately Following Scrutiny Committee on  

THURSDAY, 24 SEPTEMBER 2015 

 

COMMITTEE ROOMS 1/2, PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 

 

 

 

 

PART 1 

 

1.  To agree the Chairman for this Meeting   

 

2.  To receive any declarations of interests from Members   

 

3.  To receive the Minutes of the previous Children, Young People and 

Education Cabinet Board held on the 4th September 2015  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 

4.  To receive the Forward Work Programme 2014/15  (Pages 5 - 8) 

 

To receive the Report of the Director of Social Services, Health and 

Housing 

 

5.  Serious Concerns Protocol Focused Review  (Pages 9 - 34) 

 

To receive the Report of the Head of Children and Young People 

Services 

 

6.  Supervision and Appraisal Processes  (Pages 35 - 66) 

 

To receive the Report of the Head of Business Strategy and Public 

Protection 

 

7.  The Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014  (Pages 67 - 70) 



 

 

 

8.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 

Chairman pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 No 2290 (as amended)   

 

 

S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 

 

Civic Centre 

Port Talbot Thursday, 17
th

 September 2015 

 

 

 

Cabinet Board Members:  

 

Councillors: 

 

P.A.Rees and P.D.Richards 

 

 

 
Notes:  

 

 (1)  If any Cabinet Board Member is unable to attend, any other Cabinet Member may substitute as a voting 

Member on the Committee.  Members are asked to make these arrangements direct and then to advise the 

committee Section.   

 

(2) The views of the earlier Scrutiny Committee are to be taken into account in arriving at decisions (pre 

decision scrutiny process).  

 



 

EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 

CABINET BOARD – 4TH SEPTEMBER 2015 

 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION 

 

 

 

Cabinet Board Members: 

 

Councillors: 

 

P.A.Rees (Chairman) and P.D.Richards 

 

Officers in Attendance: 

 

Mrs.A.Thomas, A.Jarrett and Mrs.J.Woodman-Ralph 

 

 

 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 

Agreed that Councillor P.A.Rees be appointed Chairman for the meeting. 

 

 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND 

EDUCATION CABINET BOARDS HELD ON THE 16TH JULY 2015 

AND 30TH JULY 2015  

 

Decision: 
 

Noted by the Committee. 

 

 

3. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15  

 

Decision: 

 

Noted by the Committee. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

40915 

4. ONE DAY SCRUTINY ENQUIRY INTO CHILDREN'S SEXUAL 

EXPLOITATION (CONTAINED WITHIN THE SCRUTINY PAPERS)  

 

Members were very supportive of the findings of the One Day Enquiry into 

Children’s Sexual Exploitation that had been undertaken by the Scrutiny 

Committee and thanked the Chair, Committee and Scrutiny Officer for 

progressing this issue. 

 

Decision: 

 

That the report be noted. 

 

 

5. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SERVICES - 1ST QUARTER  

 (2015-16) PERFORMANCE REPORT  

 

Decision: 

 

That the report be noted. 

 

 

6. PERFORMANCE INDICATOR MONITORING REPORT 1ST 

QUARTER (2015-16) (EDUCATION)  

 

Decision: 

 

That the report be noted. 

 

 

7. ATTENDANCE AND PENALTY NOTICES REPORT  

 

Decision: 

 

That the report be noted. 

 

 

8. ACCESS ARRANGEMENTS REPORT  

 

Decision: 

 

That the report be noted. 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 4



 
 

Children, Young People and Education Cabinet Board – Forward Work Programme (DRAFT) 

2015/2016 FORWARD WORK PLAN (DRAFT) 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION CABINET BOARD 

 

 

 

 

Meeting Date 

and Time 
Agenda Items 

Type 

(Decision, 

Monitoring or 

Information) 

Rotation 

(Topical, 

,Annual, 

Biannual, 

Quarterly, 

Monthly) 

Contact 

Officer/Head 

of Service 

22nd Oct 15 Children’s 
 

   

Update on Workforce Data Children’s Services Monitoring Topical Andrew Jarrett 

Young Carers Strategy Decision Topical Eileen Flynn 

Single Point of Contact Children’s Services Information Topical And
[...]
ank



 CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION CABINET BOARD 
 

 REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL SERVICES, HEALTH AND 
HOUSING – N. JARMAN 

 
24 SEPTEMBER 2015 

 
 

SECTION B – FOR INFORMATION 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL  
 
Serious Concerns Protocol Focused Review  

 
Purpose of Report 

To inform Members of the review of the journey and learning by Children 
and Young People Services during the Serious Concerns Protocol 
period. 

 

Background 

Upon completion of the CSSIW Inspection Report in February 2015 the 
Chief Inspector (CSSIW) took the decision to remove Neath Port 
Talbot’s Children and Young People Services off the Serious Concerns 
Protocol.  Contained within Appendix 1 is the story of the Service’s two 
year journey out of the CSSIW Serious Concerns Protocol.  It sets out 
the specific lessons that have been learned and the more general 
learning. 

 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 – Serious Concerns Protocol Focused Review June 2015 

 

List of Background Papers 

None 

 

Officer Contact 

Nick Jarman, Director of Social Services, Health and Housing 

01639 763279 

n.jarman@npt.gov.uk 

  

Page 9

Agenda Item 5

mailto:n.jarman@npt.gov.uk


 

  

Page 10



 

 
         Appendix 1 

 
 
 

Neath Port Talbot 
County Borough Council 

 
Children and Young People Services 

 
Serious Concerns Protocol  

Focused Review 
 

(June 2015) 

 

Page 11



 Index 
 

1. Introduction 
 

2. Relationships 
 

3. Managing Change 
 

4. Staffing 
 

5. Early Intervention and Prevention 
 

6. Performance and Accountability 
 

7. Quality Assurance Framework 
 

8. External Stimuli 
 

9. Conclusions 
 

Page 12



1. INTRODUCTION 
 

This is the story of our two year journey out of the Care and Social 
Services Inspectorate Wales (CSSIW) Serious Concerns Protocol.  Here 
we set out the specific lessons we have learned and the more general 
learning. 

 
 Context 

 
When a service ‘gets into trouble’ it does not happen overnight.  For 
some time, the warning
[...]
e needs for care and 
support of people in their area. 
 
These ‘preventative’ services would be available potentially to the 
population of 3 million in Wales. 
 
It will further strengthen collaboration and provide a framework for 
integration of key services and place new duties on LA’s LHB’s and other 
public bodies to improve the well-being of people with care and support 
needs. 

 
Impact on Partner Organisations 
 
The Local Authority will be required to further promote the integration of 
care and support with health and health related provision with a view to 
improving well-being, prevention and raising quality.  Partnership 
arrangements will be presented through legislation and include:- Health, 
the Independent Sector, Voluntary Sector and others eg. Community 
Services, Support Groups, Housing Benefits and Leisure Services. 
 
Impact on day to day Working 

 
The Act places great emphasis on a cultural shift towards minimum 
appropriate intervention where there is less emphasis on prescribed ways 
of doing things and a shift towards intervening earlier in the lives of people 
and promoting prevention strategies.  Further, the Act aims to help people 
achieve their desired outcomes rather than assessing suitability for 
services.   
 
Current Position 
 
The regulations, codes of practice and statutory guidance that underpin 
the Act have been developed and consulted on in two phases.  
 

Page 69



4  

The first phase of consultation on Parts 2, 3, 4, 7 & 11 have concluded.  
The second phase of consultations on the Act covering Parts 5, 6, 9 & 10 
is now open and will close on 31st July 2015. 
 
Wards Affected 
 
All  
 
Officer Contact 
 
Angela Thomas, Head of Business Strategy, Public Protection and 
Housing Services, 
Tel. No.: 01639 763794 
E-mail: a.j.thomas@npt.gov.uk  

Page 70

mailto:a.j.thomas@npt.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 To receive the Minutes of the previous Children, Young People and Education Cabinet Board held on the 4th September 2015
	4 To receive the Forward Work Programme 2014/15
	5 Serious Concerns Protocol Focused Review
	6 Supervision and Appraisal Processes
	7 The Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014



Minutes of the meeting


- 22 - 
 

240915 

 

EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 
 

CABINET BOARD - 24 SEPTEMBER 2015 
 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION CABINET BOARD 
 

 
 
Cabinet Board Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

P.A.Rees and P.D.Richards(Chairperson) 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
J.Hodges, Mrs.A.Thomas, A.Jarrett and Mrs.J.Woodman-Ralph 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Cllr. P.D.Richards be appointed Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND 
EDUCATION CABINET BOARD HELD ON THE 4TH SEPTEMBER 
2015  
 
Decision: 
 

Noted by the Committee 
 

3. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15  
 
Decision: 
 
Noted by the Committee. 
 

4. SERIOUS CONCERNS PROTOCOL FOCUSED REVIEW  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 



- 23 - 
 

240915 

 

5. SUPERVISION AND APPRAISAL PROCESSES  
 
Members requested that reports are brought back to Cabinet Board 
periodically to monitor any staffing matters.  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

6. THE SOCIAL SERVICES AND WELLBEING (WALES) ACT 2014  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

 

 

 
CHAIRPERSON 


